

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

—————◆—————
CHARLES GUGLIUZZA,

Petitioner,

v.

FEDERAL TRADE COMMISSION,

Respondent.

—————◆—————
**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Ninth Circuit**

—————◆—————
REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER

—————◆—————
ERWIN CHEMERINSKY
Counsel of Record
UNIVERSITY OF CALIFORNIA,
IRVINE, SCHOOL OF LAW
401 East Peltason Drive
Irvine, California 92697-8000
Telephone: (949) 824-7722
echemerinsky@law.uci.edu

CALDWELL LESLIE &
PROCTOR, PC
MICHAEL V. SCHAFLE
AMY E. POMERANTZ
725 South Figueroa Street,
31st Floor
Los Angeles, California
90017-5524
Telephone: (213) 629-9040

Attorneys for Petitioner Charles Gugliuzza

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTRODUCTION	1
I. THIS COURT SHOULD RESOLVE THE CONFLICT AMONG THE CIRCUITS AND THE CONFLICT WITH THIS COURT'S PRECEDENT IN TERMS OF THE SCOPE OF WHAT CAN BE AWARDED AS "RESTITUTION" UNDER A FEDERAL LAW THAT AUTHORIZES ONLY INJUNCTIVE RELIEF.....	4
A. The Ninth Circuit's Ruling Conflicts with Decisions of This Court.....	4
B. Circuit Courts Are Divided as to Whether Monetary Relief beyond a Defendant's Disgorgement of Ill-Gotten Gains May Be Awarded under Section 13(b).....	6
II. THIS COURT SHOULD RESOLVE A CONFLICT AMONG THE CIRCUITS AND A CONFLICT WITH THIS COURT'S DECISIONS AS TO WHETHER A COURT MAY IMPOSE JOINT AND SEVERAL LIABILITY UNDER A FEDERAL STATUTE ALLOWING ONLY INJUNCTIVE RELIEF ...	7
III. THIS COURT SHOULD RESOLVE A CONFLICT AMONG THE CIRCUITS AND A CONSTITUTIONAL ISSUE OF NATIONAL IMPORTANCE IN TERMS OF THE AVAILABILITY OF A JURY TRIAL UNDER THE SEVENTH AMENDMENT WHEN A COURT AWARDS MONETARY RELIEF IN EXCESS OF THE ILL-GOTTEN GAINS IN THE DEFENDANT'S POSSESSION	10
CONCLUSION	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

<i>Bethea v. Merchs. Commercial Bank</i> , No. 11-51, 2015 WL 1577976 (D.V.I. Apr. 2, 2015).....	12
<i>Bona v. Barasch</i> , No. 01 Civ. 2289 (MBM), 2003 WL 1395932 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 20, 2003)	12
<i>F.T.C. v. Verity Int’l, Ltd.</i> , 443 F.3d 48 (2d Cir. 2006)	6
<i>F.T.C. v. Washington Data Res., Inc.</i> , 704 F.3d 1323 (11th Cir. 2013).....	2, 6
<i>Goettsch v. Goettsch</i> , 29 F.Supp.3d 1231 (N.D. Iowa 2014)	3, 11
<i>Great-West Life & Annuity Ins. Co. v. Knudson</i> , 534 U.S. 204 (2002)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Mertens v. Hewitt Assocs.</i> , 508 U.S. 248 (1993)	4, 5
<i>Pereira v. Farace</i> , 413 F.3d 330 (2d Cir. 2005)....	2, 3, 9, 11
<i>Sivolella v. AXA Equitable Funds Mgmt., LLC</i> , Nos. 11-4194 (PGS), 13-312 (PGS), 2013 WL 4096239 (D.N.J. July 3, 2013), <i>adopted in full</i> , 2013 WL 4402331 (D.N.J. Aug. 15, 2013)	12
<i>Telewizja Polska USA, Inc. v. EchoStar Satellite Corp.</i> , No. 02 C 3293, 2005 WL 2405797 (N.D. Ill. Sept. 28, 2005)	12
<i>Williams Elecs. Games, Inc. v. Garrity</i> , 366 F.3d 569 (7th Cir. 2004).....	3

STATUTES

15 U.S.C. § 53(b).....	1
U.S. CONST. amend. VII.....	3, 10, 11
